1905
1906-09
1909-10
1910-12
1912-13
1913-14
1914-15
1915-16
1916-17
1917-18
1918-19
1919-22
1922-23
1923-25
1925-26
1926-28
1928-30
1930-31
1931-33
1933-34
1934-35
1935-36
1936-37
1937-38
1938-39
1939-40
1940-41
1941-42
1942-43
1943-44
1944-45
1945-46
1946-47
1947-48
1948-49

1949-50
1950-51

~ UBCM LIFE MEMBERS:

Mayor C.S. Stevens
Mayor W.H. Keary
Mayor C. Bell

Mayor A.E. Planta
Mayor J.A. Lee
Mayor J.T. Robinson
Mayor A.W. Gray
Mayor A. Stewart
Mayor W.H. Smith
Reeve E.H. Bridgman
Reeve H.M. Fraser
Councillor J. Loutet
Mayor C.F. McHardy
Reeve A. Lockley
Reeve S. Gishy

Reeve T. Reid
Alderman E.H. Bridgman
Reeve D.W. Poppy
Reeve W.A. Pritchard
Reeve W. Crouch
Mayor T.A. Love
Mayor D. Leeming
Reeve J.T. Brown
Reeve R.C. MacDonald
Reeve J.B. Leyland
Mayor O.L. Jones
Alderman C.C. Miller
Reeve R.M. Grauer
Alderman E.C. Scanlan
Mayor V.B. Harrison
Alderman J. Bennett
Mayor N.C. Stibbs
Mayor W.C. Hamilton
Mayor W.M. Mott
Mayor P.E. George
Reeve S. Mussallem
Mayor P.E. George

Kamloops

New Westminster
Enderby

Nanaimo City
New Westminster
Kamloops

New Westminster
Victoria

Vernon

N. Vancouver District
Burnaby

N. Vancouver District
Nelson

Esquimalt

West Vancouver
Surrey

North Vancouver City
Langley

Burnaby

Saanich

Grand Forks
Victoria

Surrey

Coquitlam

West Vancouver
Kelowna
Vancouver
Richmond
Kamloops
Nanaimo City
Vancouver

Nelson

Port Alberni

New Westminster
Victoria

Maple Ridge
Victoria

1951-52
1952-53
1953-54
1954-55
1955
1956
1956-57
1957-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967
1968
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976
1977
1977
1978
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-87

Mayor F.R. Goldsworthy
Mayor R.E. Sang
Reeve C. Schultz
Mayor F.H. Jackson
Mayor E.G. Fletcher
Mayor G.E. Hills
Mayor J.E. Fitzwater
Reeve C.A.P. Murison
Councillor C.W. MacSorley
Alderman H.D. Wilson
Mayor T.S. Shorthouse
Mayor L.K. Jordan
Mayor A.V. Fraser
Reeve P. Jenewein
Reeve A.H. Emmott
Mayor H.J. Gardner
Mayor J. Palyga
Mayor P. Wing
Mayor D.C. Morton
Mayor H.A. Curtis
Mayor W.H. Anderson
Alderman E.J. Broome
Mayor R.C. Marks
Mayor K. Grouhel
Mayor M.S. Evers
Alderman M.H. Benson
Mayor N.R.P. Duke
Mayor A.J. Fraser
Mayor J.J. Volrich
Mayor G.F. Ferguson
Mayor Charles Lakes
Mayor J. Ogilvie
Mayor J.L. Tonn
Mayor G. Thom
Mayor A.L. Moore
Mayor M.B. Couvelier
Chairman R.D. Cumming

PAST PRESIDENTS ~

North Vancouver City

Cranbrook
Surrey

New Westminster
Trail

Prince Rupert
Kamloops
North Cowichan
Burnaby
Vancouver
Nelson

Port Alberni
Quesnel

Maple Ridge
Burnaby
Williams Lake
Trail

Kamloops
North Cowichan
Saanich
Richmond
Vancouver

100 Mile House
Ladysmith

New Westminster
Dawson Creek
Lumby
Williams Lake
Vancouver
Abbotsford
Trail

Kimberley
Coquitlam
Kitimat
Castlegar
Saanich
Squamish-Lillooet

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990
1990
1990-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-2000
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-24
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21

2021-22

Mayor W.R. Whalley
Mayor Marilyn Baker
Mayor Len Traboulay
Mayor Anne Clarke
Chairman lan Terry
Mayor Joyce Harder
Mayor Gordon Campbell
Mayor Bill Trewhella
Clir. Joanne Monaghan
Mayor Gillian Trumper
Mayor Stephen Wallace
Mayor John Ranta
Mayor Steve Thorlakson
Director Jim Abram
Chair Hans Cunningham
Councillor Patricia Wallace
Mayor Frank Leonard
Director Aaron Dinwoodie
Councillor Marvin Hunt
Councillor Brenda Binnie
Director Susan Gimse
Chair Robert Hobson
Chair Harry Nyce
Councillor Barbara Steele
Director Heath Slee
Mayor Mary Sjostrom
Director Rhona Martin
Councillor Sav Dhaliwal
Chair Al Richmond
Councillor Murry Krause
Director Wendy Booth
Councillor Arjun Singh
Mayor Maja Tait
Councillor Brian Frenkel
Councillor Laurey-Anne

Roodenburg

Mackenzie

N. Vancouver District
Port Coquitlam
Vernon

Nanaimo RD

Lillooet

Vancouver

Warfield

Kitimat

Port Alberni

Quesnel

Cache Creek

Fort St. John
Comox-Strathcona RD
Central Kootenay RD
Kamloops

Saanich

Central Okanagan RD
Surrey

Castlegar
Squamish-Lillooet RD
Central Okanagan RD
Kitimat-Stikine RD
Surrey

East Kootenay RD
Quesnel

Columbia Shuswap RD
Burnaby

Cariboo RD

Prince George

East Kootenay RD
Kamloops

Sooke

Vanderhoof

Quesnel



Mr. Robert Fenton, Councillor

Delegate of Long Standing (1938)
Mr. Harry J. Sullivan

Solicitor and Parliamentary Agent (1945)
Mr. A.D. Paterson

Delegate of Long Standing (1947)
Mr. R.R.F. Sewell

Secretary Treasurer (1932-53)
Mr. B.C. Bracewell

Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1954)
Alderman George D. Casey, Prince Rupert

Lengthy Municipal Service (1954)
Mr. H. Norman Lidster

Solicitor of New Westminster (1957)
The Honourable W.D. Black

Minister of Municipal Affairs (1952-64)
Mr. J. Everett Brown

Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1954-69)
The Honourable D.R.J. Campbell

Minister of Municipal Affairs (1964-72)
Mr. C.D. McQuarrie, Q.C.

UBCM Solicitor (1948-72)
Mr. J.D. Baird

Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1968-72)
Mr. W.K. Smith

Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1972-74)
Mr. R.W. Prittie

Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1974-76)
The Honourable J. Lorimer

Minister of Municipal Affairs (1972-75)
Mr. R.W. Long

Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1976-81)
The Honourable W.N. Vander Zalm

Minister of Municipal Affairs (1979-82)
The Honourable J.H. Heinreich

Minister of Municipal Affairs (1982-83)
Mr. C.S.J. McKelvey

UBCM Executive Director (1985)
Mr. John Taylor

Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1981-85)
The Honourable W.S. Ritchie

Minister of Municipal Affairs (1983-86)
Mr. Christopher N. Woodward

Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1985-88)

Mrs. Jeanne McKelvey
UBCM Employee (1957-88)
The Honourable Rita Johnston
Minister of Municipal Affairs,
Recreation and Culture (1986-89)
The Honourable Lyall Hanson
Minister of Municipal Affairs,
Recreation and Culture (1989-91)
Mr. Graham Bruce
Minister of Municipal Affairs,
Recreation and Culture (1991)
The Honourable Robin Blencoe
Minister of Municipal Affairs,
Recreation and Housing (1991-93)
Mr. Ken MaclLeod
Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs, Recreation and
Housing (1988-93)
Mr. Ted Pearce
UBCM Solicitor (1972-93)
Mr. Bill Krug
UBCM Employee (1985-95)
The Honourable Darlene Marzari
Minister of Municipal Affairs (1993-96)
The Honourable Lois Boone
Minister of Municipal Affairs (1996)
Mr. George Ford, Deputy Minister
Ministry of Municipal Affairs (1994-96)
The Honourable Dan Miller
Minister of Municipal Affairs (1996-97)
The Honourable Michael Farnworth
Minister of Municipal Affairs (1997-98)
The Honourable Jenny Kwan
Minister of Municipal Affairs (1998-99)
The Honourable Jim Doyle
Minister of Municipal Affairs (1999-00)
The Honourable Cathy McGregor
Minister of Municipal Affairs (2000)
Ms. Suzanne Veit
Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1996-01)
Mes. lona Campagnolo, Chair
Fraser Basin Council (2001)
The Honourable George Abbott
Minister of Community, Aboriginal and Women'’s Services
(2001-04)

~ OTHER LIFE MEMBERS ~

The Honourable Ted Nebbeling
Minister of State -- Community Charter (2001-04)
The Honourable Murray Coell
Minister of Community, Aboriginal and Women'’s Services
(2004-05)
Mr. Gerry Armstrong
Deputy Minister of Community, Aboriginal and Women’s
Services (2004-05)
Mr. Frank Storey
UBCM Employee (1976-05)
Mr. Richard Taylor
UBCM Assistant Executive Director (1982-85); UBCM
Executive Director (1985-2007)
The Honourable Ida Chong
Minister of Community Services (2005-08)
Minister Blair Lekstrom
Minister of Community Development (2008-09)
The Honourable Kevin Krueger
Minister of Community Development (2009)
The Honourable Bill Bennett
Minister of Community and Rural Development (2009-10)
The Honourable Ben Stewart
Minister of Community and Rural Development (2010)
The Honourable Stephanie Cadieux
Minister of Community, Sport and Cultural
Development (2010-11)
Mr. Dale Wall
Deputy Minister, Ministry of Community and Rural
Development (2008-11)
The Honourable Coralee Oakes
Minister of Community, Sport and Cultural
Development (2013-15)
Mr. Ken Vance
UBCM Employee (1985-15)
The Honourable Peter Fassbender
Minister of Community, Sport and Cultural
Development (2015-17)
Ms. Susie Koivu
UBCM Employee (1985-2017)
Mr. Gary Paget
Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing
Staff Member (1978-2018)
Ms. Selina Robinson
Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing (2017-2020)



~ OTHER LIFE MEMBERS CONTINUED™

Mes. Josie Osborne
Minister of Municipal Affairs (2020 — 2021)



