~ UBCM LIFE MEMBERS: PAST PRESIDENTS ~

1905	Mayor C.S. Stevens	Kamloops	1951-52	Mayor F.R. Goldsworthy	North Vancouver City	1987-88	Mayor W.R. Whalley	Mackenzie
1906-09	Mayor W.H. Keary	New Westminster	1952-53	Mayor R.E. Sang	Cranbrook	1988-89	Mayor Marilyn Baker	N. Vancouver District
1909-10	Mayor C. Bell	Enderby	1953-54	Reeve C. Schultz	Surrey	1989-90	Mayor Len Traboulay	Port Coquitlam
1910-12	Mayor A.E. Planta	Nanaimo City	1954-55	Mayor F.H. Jackson	New Westminster	1990	Mayor Anne Clarke	Vernon
1912-13	Mayor J.A. Lee	New Westminster	1955	Mayor E.G. Fletcher	Trail	1990	Chairman Ian Terry	Nanaimo RD
1913-14	Mayor J.T. Robinson	Kamloops	1956	Mayor G.E. Hills	Prince Rupert	1990-92	Mayor Joyce Harder	Lillooet
1914-15	Mayor A.W. Gray	New Westminster	1956-57	Mayor J.E. Fitzwater	Kamloops	1992-93	Mayor Gordon Campbell	Vancouver
1915-16	Mayor A. Stewart	Victoria	1957-59	Reeve C.A.P. Murison	North Cowichan	1993-94	Mayor Bill Trewhella	Warfield
1916-17	Mayor W.H. Smith	Vernon	1959-60	Councillor C.W. MacSorley	Burnaby	1994-96	Cllr. Joanne Monaghan	Kitimat
1917-18	Reeve E.H. Bridgman	N. Vancouver District	1960-61	Alderman H.D. Wilson	Vancouver	1996-97	Mayor Gillian Trumper	Port Alberni
1918-19	Reeve H.M. Fraser	Burnaby	1961-62	Mayor T.S. Shorthouse	Nelson	1997-98	Mayor Stephen Wallace	Quesnel
1919- 22	Councillor J. Loutet	N. Vancouver District	1962-63	Mayor L.K. Jordan	Port Alberni	1998-99	Mayor John Ranta	Cache Creek
1922-23	Mayor C.F. McHardy	Nelson	1963-64	Mayor A.V. Fraser	Quesnel	1999-2000	Mayor Steve Thorlakson	Fort St. John
1923-25	Reeve A. Lockley	Esquimalt	1964-65	Reeve P. Jenewein	Maple Ridge	2000-01	Director Jim Abram	Comox-Strathcona RD
1925-26	Reeve S. Gisby	West Vancouver	1965-66	Reeve A.H. Emmott	Burnaby	2001-02	Chair Hans Cunningham	Central Kootenay RD
1926-28	Reeve T. Reid	Surrey	1966-67	Mayor H.J. Gardner	Williams Lake	2002-03	Councillor Patricia Wallace	Kamloops
1928-30	Alderman E.H. Bridgman	North Vancouver City	1967	Mayor J. Palyga	Trail	2003-04	Mayor Frank Leonard	Saanich
1930-31	Reeve D.W. Poppy	Langley	1968	Mayor P. Wing	Kamloops	2004-05	Director Aaron Dinwoodie	Central Okanagan RD
1931-33	Reeve W.A. Pritchard	Burnaby	1968-69	Mayor D.C. Morton	North Cowichan	2005-06	Councillor Marvin Hunt	Surrey
1933-34	Reeve W. Crouch	Saanich	1969-70	Mayor H.A. Curtis	Saanich	2006-07	Councillor Brenda Binnie	Castlegar
1934-35	Mayor T.A. Love	Grand Forks	1970-71	Mayor W.H. Anderson	Richmond	2007-08	Director Susan Gimse	Squamish-Lillooet RD
1935-36	Mayor D. Leeming	Victoria	1971-72	Alderman E.J. Broome	Vancouver	2008-09	Chair Robert Hobson	Central Okanagan RD
1936-37	Reeve J.T. Brown	Surrey	1972-74	Mayor R.C. Marks	100 Mile House	2009-10	Chair Harry Nyce	Kitimat-Stikine RD
1937-38	Reeve R.C. MacDonald	Coquitlam	1974-75	Mayor K. Grouhel	Ladysmith	2010-11	Councillor Barbara Steele	Surrey
1938-39	Reeve J.B. Leyland	West Vancouver	1975-76	Mayor M.S. Evers	New Westminster	2011-12	Director Heath Slee	East Kootenay RD
1939-40	Mayor O.L. Jones	Kelowna	1976	Alderman M.H. Benson	Dawson Creek	2012-13	Mayor Mary Sjostrom	Quesnel
1940-41	Alderman C.C. Miller	Vancouver	1977	Mayor N.R.P. Duke	Lumby	2013-24	Director Rhona Martin	Columbia Shuswap RD
1941-42	Reeve R.M. Grauer	Richmond	1977	Mayor A.J. Fraser	Williams Lake	2014-15	Councillor Sav Dhaliwal	Burnaby
1942-43	Alderman E.C. Scanlan	Kamloops	1978	Mayor J.J. Volrich	Vancouver	2015-16	Chair Al Richmond	Cariboo RD
1943-44	Mayor V.B. Harrison	Nanaimo City	1978-79	Mayor G.F. Ferguson	Abbotsford	2016-17	Councillor Murry Krause	Prince George
1944-45	Alderman J. Bennett	Vancouver	1979-80	Mayor Charles Lakes	Trail	2017-18	Director Wendy Booth	East Kootenay RD
1945-46	Mayor N.C. Stibbs	Nelson	1980-81	Mayor J. Ogilvie	Kimberley	2018-19	Councillor Arjun Singh	Kamloops
1946-47	Mayor W.C. Hamilton	Port Alberni	1981-82	Mayor J.L. Tonn	Coquitlam	2019-20	Mayor Maja Tait	Sooke
1947-48	Mayor W.M. Mott	New Westminster	1982-83	Mayor G. Thom	Kitimat	2020-21	Councillor Brian Frenkel	Vanderhoof
1948-49	Mayor P.E. George	Victoria	1983-84	Mayor A.L. Moore	Castlegar	2021-22	Councillor Laurey-Anne	Quesnel
1949-50	Reeve S. Mussallem	Maple Ridge	1984-85	Mayor M.B. Couvelier	Saanich		Roodenburg	4
1950-51	Mayor P.E. George	Victoria	1985-87	Chairman R.D. Cumming	Squamish-Lillooet		Noodelibulg	

~ OTHER LIFE MEMBERS ~

Mr. Robert Fenton, Councillor Delegate of Long Standing (1938) Mr. Harry J. Sullivan Solicitor and Parliamentary Agent (1945) Mr. A.D. Paterson Delegate of Long Standing (1947) Mr. R.R.F. Sewell Secretary Treasurer (1932-53) Mr. B.C. Bracewell Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1954) Alderman George D. Casey, Prince Rupert Lengthy Municipal Service (1954) Mr. H. Norman Lidster Solicitor of New Westminster (1957) The Honourable W.D. Black Minister of Municipal Affairs (1952-64) Mr. J. Everett Brown Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1954-69) The Honourable D.R.J. Campbell Minister of Municipal Affairs (1964-72) Mr. C.D. McQuarrie, Q.C. UBCM Solicitor (1948-72) Mr. J.D. Baird Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1968-72) Mr. W.K. Smith Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1972-74) Mr. R.W. Prittie Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1974-76) The Honourable J. Lorimer Minister of Municipal Affairs (1972-75) Mr. R.W. Long Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1976-81) The Honourable W.N. Vander Zalm Minister of Municipal Affairs (1979-82) The Honourable J.H. Heinreich Minister of Municipal Affairs (1982-83) Mr. C.S.J. McKelvey UBCM Executive Director (1985) Mr. John Taylor Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1981-85) The Honourable W.S. Ritchie Minister of Municipal Affairs (1983-86) Mr. Christopher N. Woodward

Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1985-88)

Mrs. Jeanne McKelvev UBCM Employee (1957-88) The Honourable Rita Johnston Minister of Municipal Affairs, Recreation and Culture (1986-89) The Honourable Lvall Hanson Minister of Municipal Affairs, Recreation and Culture (1989-91) Mr. Graham Bruce Minister of Municipal Affairs, Recreation and Culture (1991) The Honourable Robin Blencoe Minister of Municipal Affairs, Recreation and Housing (1991-93) Mr. Ken MacLeod Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs, Recreation and Housing (1988-93) Mr. Ted Pearce UBCM Solicitor (1972-93) Mr. Bill Krug UBCM Employee (1985-95) The Honourable Darlene Marzari Minister of Municipal Affairs (1993-96) The Honourable Lois Boone Minister of Municipal Affairs (1996) Mr. George Ford, Deputy Minister Ministry of Municipal Affairs (1994-96) The Honourable Dan Miller Minister of Municipal Affairs (1996-97) The Honourable Michael Farnworth Minister of Municipal Affairs (1997-98) The Honourable Jenny Kwan Minister of Municipal Affairs (1998-99) The Honourable Jim Doyle Minister of Municipal Affairs (1999-00) The Honourable Cathy McGregor Minister of Municipal Affairs (2000) Ms. Suzanne Veit Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs (1996-01) Ms. Iona Campagnolo, Chair Fraser Basin Council (2001) The Honourable George Abbott Minister of Community, Aboriginal and Women's Services (2001-04)

The Honourable Ted Nebbeling Minister of State -- Community Charter (2001-04) The Honourable Murray Coell Minister of Community, Aboriginal and Women's Services (2004-05) Mr. Gerry Armstrong Deputy Minister of Community, Aboriginal and Women's Services (2004-05) Mr. Frank Storev UBCM Employee (1976-05) Mr. Richard Taylor UBCM Assistant Executive Director (1982-85); UBCM Executive Director (1985-2007) The Honourable Ida Chong Minister of Community Services (2005-08) Minister Blair Lekstrom Minister of Community Development (2008-09) The Honourable Kevin Krueger Minister of Community Development (2009) The Honourable Bill Bennett Minister of Community and Rural Development (2009-10) The Honourable Ben Stewart Minister of Community and Rural Development (2010) The Honourable Stephanie Cadieux Minister of Community, Sport and Cultural Development (2010-11) Mr. Dale Wall Deputy Minister, Ministry of Community and Rural Development (2008-11) The Honourable Coralee Oakes Minister of Community, Sport and Cultural Development (2013-15) Mr. Ken Vance UBCM Employee (1985-15) The Honourable Peter Fassbender Minister of Community, Sport and Cultural Development (2015-17) Ms. Susie Koivu UBCM Employee (1985-2017) Mr. Garv Paaet Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing Staff Member (1978-2018) Ms. Selina Robinson Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing (2017-2020)

~ OTHER LIFE MEMBERS CONTINUED~

Ms. Josie Osborne Minister of Municipal Affairs (2020 – 2021)